Council Member _	introduced the following Resolution,	which was seconded by
Council Member		



RESOLUTION 072224-P

AUTHORIZING AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, LLC FOR THE BUCK CREEK TRAIL EXPANSION PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the City of Alabaster is extending the Buck Creek Trail to provide a valuable public service to all citizens of Alabaster; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public to authorize the Mayor to enter into such encroachment agreement.

WHEREAS, Kinder Morgan is the successor to Southern Natural Gas Company and owner of the right of way and they are willing to allow the City to construct, maintain, operate, inspect, repair, replace and remove a 10 foot wide trail in conformity with the specifications designated in Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign the encroachment agreement on behalf of the City.
- 2. The Agreement attached as "Exhibit A" is hereby authorized to be executed by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk and recorded as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY 2024.

ATTEST:	CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk	Sophie Martin, Council President
APPROVED:	
Scott Brakefield, Mayor	